
STATE OT NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

tit ion
o f

John J" Conroy
and {4i11ian Groark

for Redeterrnination of a Deficiency or a Revision
of a Determination or a Refund of Unincorporated
Business Tax under Article 23 of the Tax Law
for the Years L972 & 19?3.

In the Matter of the Pet.ition
of

John Conroy

for Redeterminationof a Deficiency or for Refund
of Personal Incone Tax Under Article 22 of the
Tax Lar,r for t.he Years 1972 and 1g?3.

In the MaLter of the Peti[ion
of

t{illiam Groark and lomaine Groark

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or for Refund
of Personal lacone Tax under Article 22 of the
Tax Law for the Years 1972 and 1973.

State of New York
County of Albany

David Parchuck, being duly sr+orn, deposes
of the Department of Taxation and tr'inance, over
the 6th day of May, 1983, he served the within
mail upon John J. Conroy,and Witliam Groark the
proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in
I,,trapper addressed as follows:

and says that he is an employee
18 years of age, and that on

by cert i f ied
within
postpaid

not ice of Decision

AFTIDAVIT Otr'UAIIING

petitioner in the
a securely sealed

John J. Conroy
and William Groark
2003 Crornpound Rd.
Peekskil l ,  NY 10566

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post office or official depository) under the exclusive care and custody of
the United States Postal Service within the State of Ner+ York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner



herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address
of the petit ioner.

Sworn to before me this
6th day of May, 1983,



STATE OT $8W YORK

STATE TAX COI"IMISSION

rn theuat f f f i
o f

John J. Conroy
and William Groark

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or a Revision
of a Determination or a Refund of ilnincorporated
Business Tax under Article 2J of the Tax Law
for  the Years tgTZ e 1973.

In the
o f

John Conroy

for Redeterminationof a Deficiency or for Refund
of Personal fncome Tax Under Article 22 of the
Tax Law for the Years 1972 and 1973.

AFFIDAVIT OT MAII.ING

I n t Uatter of the Pefifion
of

William Groark and trorraine Groark

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or for
of Personal fncome Tax under Art icie 22 af
Tax law for the Years Lg72 and 1973.

State of New York
County of Albany

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the Department of ?axaiion and Financel over 18 ye"r" of age, and that on
the 6th day of l{ay, 1983, he served the within notice of Decision by cert i f ied
mail upon l{illiam F. Conroy the representative of the petitioDer in the withinproceedin8, bV enclosing a true copy thereof in a secuiely seale,il postpaid
Iltrapper addressed as follows:

$i l l iam F. Conroy
c/o Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Ileine, Underberg & Casey
425 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10022

Refund
the



and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post office or official depository) undel the exclusive care and cuiiody of
the United States Postal Service within the $tate of New York.

That, deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative
of the petit.ioner herein and thaL the address set forth on said trrapper is the
last known address of the representative of the pet.itioner.

Sworn to before me this
6th day of May, 1983. Pu'eo 4 ', ,

AUTHORIZED TO ADT{
OAT}TS TURSUA}II T$
$ECTION 17*

sTm
lAX I|$r



STATE 03 NEW YORK

STATE TAX COHMISSION

In the tlatter of
o f

John J. Cpnrov and

the Petition

William Groark

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or for Refund
of Unincorporated Business Tax under Article 23
of the Tax Law for the Years lg72 and L973.

In the }latter of the Pet.ition
of

John Conroy

for Redetermination of a Def,iciency or a Revision
of a Detertnination or a Refund of Personal Incorre
Tax under Art.icle 22 of the Tax Law for the years
1972 & 1973.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAIIING

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

Willianr Groark
and Lorraine Groark

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or a Revision
of a Determination or a Refund of Personal Income
Tax under Article 22 of the Tax law for the Years
L972 & 1973.

State of New York
County of Albany

Oavid Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
the 5th day of May, 1983, he served the within noti.ce of Decision by certified
mail upon John Conroy, the petitioner in the within proceeding, by enclosing a
true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as fol lows:

John Conroy
2003 Crompound Rd.
Peekskil l ,  NY 10566

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post office or official depository) under the- exilusive care and cuitody of
the United States Postal $ervice within the State of New York.



That. deponent further says
herein and that the addre$s set
of the petit ioner.

Sworn to before me this
6th day of May, 1983.

AUT$OruZED TO IDMI}IISfEN
oAlns flJRSUTNI m rtl rdr
sEctrot{ I?*

that the
forth on

said addressee
said wrapper is

is the petitioner
the last knorsn address



STATE Otr' NEI' YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

John J. conroy ul5 *rrrram Groark

for Redetermination of, a Deficiency or for Refund
of Unincorporated Business Tax under Article 23
of the Tax f,aw for the Years 1972 and 1g?3,

ATtrIDAVIT OF MAIIING

In the Matter of the Petition
of

John Conroy

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or for
of Personal Incone Tax under Article 22 af
Tax law for the Years !972 and 1973.

Refund
the

In the llatter of tbe PeLition
o f

William Groark
and Lorraine Groark

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or a Revision
of a Determination or a Refund of Personal Income
Tax under Article 22 of the Tax Law for the Years
7972 & L973.

$tate of New York
County of Albany

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
the 6th day of May, 1983, he served the within notice of Decision by cert i f ied
mail upon William F. Conroy the representative of the petit.ioner in the within
proceedinS, bY enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid
wrapper addressed as fol lows:

tr{illiam tr'. Conroy
c/o FinJ.ey, Kurnble, Wagner, Heine, Underberg & Casey
425 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10022



and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post office or official depository) under the exclusive care and custody of
the United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further *ays that the said addressee is the representative
of the pet.itioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the
last known address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before me this
6th day of May, 1983.

AUTHORItrM TO ADI{
OATHS PUN$HNI TO
sEcfr0l{ 1?{

rtx rat



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY, NEW YORK 122?7

May 6,  1983

John Conroy
2003 Crompound Rd.
Peekskil l ,  NY 10566

Dear ilr. Conroy:

Please take not ice of the Decisi .on of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 6gO of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court to review an
adverse decision by the State Tax Comnission can only be inst i tuted under
Art.icle 78 of the Civil Practice Laws and Rules, and must be commenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from the
date of this not ice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
r+ith this decision may be addressed to:

l{YS Dept. Taxation and Sinance
law Bureau - Litigation Unit
Albany, New York 12227
Phone l l  (518) 457-2A7a

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMI'IISSION

Peti t ioner '  s Represenlat ive
Wil l iam F. Conroy
c/o Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Ilei.ne,
425 Park Ave.
Nev York, NY 10022
Taxing Bureau' s Representative

Underberg & Casey



STATE

STATE

OF NEW YORK

TAX COMUISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

John J. Conroy and William Groark

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or for Refund
of Unincorporated Businesg Tax under Art.icle 23
of the Tax Law for the Years 1972 and 1973.

fn the Matter

John

of the Pet i t ion
o f
Conroy

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or a Revision
of, a Determination or a Refund of PersonaL fncome
Tax under Article 22 of the Tax Law for the years
1972 & 1973.

In the Matter of
o f

tition

Uilliam Oroark
and lorraine Groark

for Redet.ermination of a Deficiency or a Revision
of a Determination or a Refund of Personal fncome
Tax under Article 22 af the Tax Law for the Years
1972 & 1973.

ATF]DAVIT OF MAII,ING

State of New York
County of Albany

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the Department of Taxat.ion and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
the 6th day of May, 1983, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
mail upon qlil l iast Groark, and Lorraine Groark the pet.itioner in the within
proceedingr by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid
wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Wil l iam Groark
and lorraine Groark
2003 Crompound Rd.
Peekski l l ,  NY 10566



and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post office or official depository) under the exclusive care and custody of
the United $tates Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that, the said addressee is Lhe petitioner
herein and fhat the address set forth on said wrappef, is the last known address
of the petit ioner.

$worn to before me this
6th day of May, 1983.

AUTIIORIZED TO rslm
oAtgs PrrRslJtNI t0
sgcTrofi 174

I{X Il[W



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COI'IMISSION

fn the Matter of the pefilion
of

John J. Conroy and tlitlian Groark

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or for Refund
of Unincorporated Business Tax under Article 23
of, the Tax Law for the Years lgl? and L973.

AT'FIDAVIT OT MAIIING

In the Metter

John
o f
Conroy

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or for
of Personal Income Tax under Article 22 of
Tax Law for the Years 1972 and 1973.

Refund
the

In the Matter of the Petit.ion
of

Wil} ian 0roark
and J"orraine 0roark

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or a Revision
of, a Deternination or a Refund of Personal fncome
Tax under Article 22 at the Tax f,aw for the Years
1972 & 1973.

State of New York
County of Albany

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes
of the Departnent of Taxation and Finance, over
the 6th day of May, 1983, he served the within
mail upon William F. Conroy the representative
proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in
wrapper addressed as fol lows:

and says that he is an employee
18 years of age, and that on

not ice of Decision by cert i f ied
of the petitioner in the within

a securely sealed postpaid

Will iam F. Conroy
clo Finley, Kunb1e, Wagner, Heine, Underberg & Casey
425 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10022



and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post office or official depository) under the exclusive care and cuslody of
the United States Postal $ervice within the Stat.e of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative
of t^he petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the
last known address of the representative of the petiLioner,

Sworn to before rne this
6th day of May, 1983.

AUTHOBIZDD TO ADffI$I$TER
OATHS PIASUA}IT TO lAX L.[f
sEcTIol{ 174



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

May 6,  1983

William Groark
and lorraine Groark
2003 Crompound Rd.
Peekskil l ,  NY 10566

Dear Mr, & Mrs. Groark:

Please take not ice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right
Pursuant to eection(s) 6gO of the
adverse decision by the $tate Tax
Article 78 of the CiviL Pracrice
Supreme Court of the State of New
date of this notice.

of review at the administrative level.
Tax law, any proceeding in court to review an
Coumission can only be instituted under

Laws and Rules, and must be conmenced in the
York, Albany County, within 4 months fron the

Inquiries concerning the cornpuiation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
wiLh Lhis decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxat"ion and Finance
law Bureau - f,itigation Unit
Albany, New York t2227
Phone # (518) 457-2A7a

Very truly your6,

STATU TAX COUMISSION

Petitioner I s Representative
Wil l iam F. Conroy
c/o I'inley, Kumble, lJagner, Ileine,
425 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10022
Taxing Bureauts Representative

Underberg & Casey



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

l:tay 6, 1983

John J. Conroy
and William Groark
2003 Crompound Rd.
Peekskil l ,  NY 10566

Gentlenen:

Please take not ice of the Decision of the State Tax Comnission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right
Pursuant to sectios(s) 722 of the
adverge decision by the State Tax
Article 78 of the Civi l  Practice
Supreme Court of the State of New
date of this not.ice.

of review at the administrative 1evel.
Tax Law, any proceeding in court to review an
Cornmission can only be instituted under

Laws and Ru1es, and must be corunenced in the
York, Albany County, within 4 months frorn the

Inquiries concerning the comtrlutation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NY$ Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - litigation Unit
Albany, New York L2227
Phone if (518) t+5V-207A

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

Petit ioner' s Representative
Wil l ian F. Conroy
c/o Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Heine,
425 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10022
Taxlng Bureau's Representative

Underberg & Casey



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet i t ion

o f

JOHIS J. CONROY and WILLIAM GROARK

for Redeterminat ion of a Def ic iency or for
Refund of Unincorporated Business Tax under
Art ic le 23 of the Tax law for Xhe Years 7972
and 7973.

fn the Matter of the Petition

o f

JOHN CONROY

for Redeterminat ion of a Def ic iency or for
Refund of Personal Income Tax under ArticLe 22
of the Tax law for the Years 7972 and 1973.

DECISION

fn the Matter of the Pet i t ion

o f

WIIIIAU GROARK and IORRAINE GROARK

for Redeterminat ion of a Def ic iency or for
Refund of Personal Income Tax under ArLicLe 22
of the Tax Law for the Years 7972 and 7973.

Pet i t ioners, John J. Conroy and l{ i1 l iam Groark,727 Columbus Avenue, New

York, New York 10025, John conroy, 2003 crompound Road, Peekski l l ,  New York

10566 and Wil l iam Groark and lorraine Groark, 2OO3 Crompound Road, Peekski l l ,

New York 10566, f i led pet i t ions for redeterminat ion of def ic iencies or for

refunds of personal income and unincorporated business taxes under AtticLes 22

and 23 of the Tax law for the years 1972 and 1973 (FiLe Nos. 25762, 24827 and

24826).
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A consol idated smal1 claims hearing was held before Al1en Caplowaith,

Hearing Off icer,  at  the off ices of the State Tax Commission, Two l{or ld Trade

Center ,  New York ,  New York ,  on  Apr i l  26 ,  L9B2 a t  1 :15  P.M.  Pet i t ioners  appeared

with Wil l iarn F. Conroy, Esq. The Audit  Divis ion appeared by Paul B. Coburn,

Esq.  (Anna Co1e l1o ,  Esq. ,  o f  counse l ) .

ISSI]E

Whether certain adjustments made as the result of a field audit were

proper .

FIND]NGS OT'FACT

1. John J, Conroy and Wil l iam Groark (hereinafter the partnership) f i led

a New York State Partnership Return for each of the calendar years 7972 and

7973, whereon it report.ed the income derived and expenses incurred in the

operat ion of i ts bar and gr i l1 located at 721 Colurnbus Avenue, New York City.

Addit ional ly,  each of said returns reported a loss sustained from a second

partnership, a hotel  owned and operat.ed by pet i t ioners, John Conroy and Wil l iam

Groark, known as t tEvergreen Manortt ,  20A3 Crompound Road, Peekski l l ,  New York.

Although i t  was claimed that rrEvergreen Hanor" f i led a separate partnership

return for each year at issue, no such returns are contained in the record.

Unincorporated business tax iras computed and paid by the partnership for both

years  a t  i ssue.

2. Petitj-oner John Conroy filed a New York State combined income tax

return with his wife,  El izabeth Conroy, for each of the years 1972 and 7973,

whereon he reported his distr ibut ive shares of partnership income. Pet i t ioners,

Wil l iam Groark and lorraine Groark, f i led a joint  New York State income tax

resident return for each year at issue, whereon Mr. Groark's distr ibut ive

shares of partnership income were reported.
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3. 0n I Iay 1, Lg78, the Audit  Divis ion issued a Statement of Audit  Changes

the partnership wherein, based on a f ie ld audit  of  the partnership, as wel l

the individual partners, the fol lowing adjustment.s r .dere made:a s

UBT Contributions
Evergreen Manor Personal Al locat ions
Cash Purchases (Bar)
Cash Avai labi l i ty Adjustment (J.  Conroy)
Cash Avai labi l i ty Adjustment (W. Groark)
N.Y.C.  Un incorpora ted  Bus iness  Taxes
Total  Adjustment.

4 .  0 n  M a y  1 ,  1 9 7 8 , statements of audit  changes were also issued to

petitioners John conroy and william and Lorraine Groark. Pursuant

st.atements, the fol lowing adjustments were made:

ADJUSTIMNTS TO RETURN OF JOHN CONROY T972

to  sa id

r973

7972 1973

$  s95 .00  $  710 .00
3 ,396 .00  3 ,497 .00
1 ,800 .00  -0 -
6  , 7  45  . 00  811  .  00
B ,856 .00  4 ,754 .00
(2e4.00)  ( :e0.oo)

s21  . 098 .00  s9  . 406 .00

Evergreen Manor
Bar Purchases
Cash Avai labi l i ty Adjustment
Mod i f i ca t ion  fo r  U.  B .  Taxes
fnt.eresL Income
Itemized Deduct ions (Federal  Audit . )
Total  Adjustment

ADJUSTMENTS TO RETURN OF WIITIAM AND

Evergreen Manor
Bar Purchases
Cash Avai labi l i ty Adjustment
Mod i f i ca t ion  fo r  U.  B .  Taxes
Total  Adjustment

$  1  , 698 .00
900 .00

6  , t  45  .Ao
265 .6A

(1s8 .47 )
68  .00

$9"518-i3

1912

$  1 ,698 .00
900 .00

B ,856 .oo
265.60

t1l ; i9.6d

$1 ,748 .00
-0 -
811  .  00
372 .37
-0 -

1973

$1 ,748 .00
-0 -

4 ,754 .00
372 .37

5. The fol lowing not ices of def ic iency were issued against the pet i t ioners

herein t+i th respect to the aforestated adjustments:

(a )  October  13 ,  I97B -  aga ins t  Lhe par tnersh ip ,  asser t ing  add i t iona l

un incorpora ted  bus iness  tax  o f  $11357.0B,  p lus  in te res t  o f  $528.06 ,  fo r  a  to ta l

d u e  o f  $ 1 , 8 8 5 . 1 4 .
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(b) October 13, 7978 - against John Conroy, assert ing addit ional

persona l  income tax  o f  $669.50 ,  p lus  in te res t  a f  $264.78 ,  fo r  a  to ta l  due o f

$ 9 3 4 . 2 8 .

(c) September 15, 7978 - against Wil l iam Groark and lorraine Groark,

asser t ing  add i t iona l  persona l  income tax  o f  $891.91n p lus  in te res t  o f  $334.62 ,

f o r  a  t o t a l  d u e  o f  $ J " , 2 2 6 . 5 3 .

6. The partnership contested al l  adjustments set forth in Finding of Fact

"3" supra, with the except ion of the adjustment al lowing credit  for New York

City unincorporated business taxes. Pet i t . ioner John Conroy contested al l

adjustments set forth in Finding of FacL "4r '  supra, with the except ion of the

adjustment allowing a credit. to interest incorne and the adjustment made to

i temized deduct ions. Pet i t ioners Wil l iam Groark and Lorraine Groark contested

al l  adjustments as set forth in Finding of Fact t t4" st tpra. Al though both

individual pet i t ioners contesLed the adjustments for i tmodif icat ion for U.B.

Taxes",  no evidence or test imony with respect thereto was presented at the

hearing held herein.

7. The partnership claimed deduct ions for contr ibut ions made in 1972 and

7973 o f  $595.00  and $710.00  respec t ive ly .  Pet i t ioner  Wi l l iam Groark  t .es t i f ied

that said cont.ributions represented amounLs given to bar patrons for use in

various union-related funct ions, such as dances, part ies and quarter or hal f-page

advert isements placed in the journals publ ished by his customersr var ious

unions. No documentat ion was submitted to establ ish the extent to which such

gif ts represented chari table contr ibut ions or that such gi f ts were, in fact,

made.

8. The partnership adjustment for "Cash Purchases (Bar)" for 7972 of

$1'800.00 represented cash l iquor purchases during a period. in L972 when the
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partnershipts usual suppl iers r^7ere on str ike. Based on receipts submitted

during the hearing, the Audit Division conceded this adjustment.

9. During the years at issue, partners, John Conroy and Wil l ian Groark,

l ived with their  wives at their  hotel  "Evergreen Manor".  Pet i t ioners, Wil l iam

and lorraine Groark, had three chi ldren residing with them. Pet i t ioner John

Conroy has no children. Rooms were rented out in both the main hotel and some

outside units.  The partnership adjustments labeled "Evergreen Manor Personal

A l loca t ions"  fo r  7972 and 1973 o f  $3 ,396.00  and $31497.00  respec t ive ly ,  represents

the port ion of the hotel 's expenses deemed personal.  Pursuant to Lhe audit

workpapers, each partner personal ly used f ive rooms out of a total  of  thir ty

rooms. Accordingly,  one third of the hotel 's expenses lyere disal lowed and

corresponding adjustments of one half  of  said amounts were nade to the personal

returns of each partner.  I t  should be noted that nei ther meals nor alcohol ic

beverages were served at the hotel  dur ing i .972 and 1973.

10. Pet i t ioners conLended that al l  expenses claimed by Evergreen Manor

were properly deduct ible as ordinary and necessary business expenses since

their  residence on the hotel  premises \{as essent ial  in order to manage the

hotel  to the best advantage of the partnership.

11 .  The cash ava i lab i l i t y  ad jus tments  fo r  John Conroy  o f  $6  1745.00  (7972)

a n d  $ B 1 1 . A o  G 9 7 3 )  a n d  W i t l i a m  G r o a r k  o f  $ 8 , 8 5 6 . 0 0  ( 7 9 7 2 )  a n d  9 4 , 7 5 4 . a 0  ( 1 9 7 3 )

were computed using the source and appl icat ion of funds method in conjunct ion

with a cost of  l iv ing analysis -

72. During the hearing petitioner John Conroy submitted documentation

evj-dencing his receipt of  social  securi ty paynents during a port ion of 1972.

However, no documentation was submitted to establish the amounL received and he

test i f ied that he t tdidntt  remember" the amount of benef i ts received. Pursuant
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to the audit  workpapers, credit  was not given for social  securi ty payments as a

source of funds.

13. On September 27, "J.972, pet i t ioners, t { i l l iarn and lorraine Groark,

withdrew $500.00 from their  savings account at Peekski l l  Savings Bank. They

claimed that this money was used for personal l iv ing expenses. Credit  was not

given for said withdrawal as a source of funds. Accordingly,  the Audit  Divis ion

conceded this i tem.

1"4. Petitioners William and Lorraine Groark subrnitted documentation

evidencing receipt of a rnedical expense reimbursemenL of $220.00 on Januaty 72,

1972. Credit  was not given for said reimbursement as a source of funds.

15. Pet i t ioners, Wil l iam and lorraine Groark, contended that they received

checks for $200.00 and $300.00 during 1972. They claimed that such amounts

represented reirnbursements for expenses incurred for a corneal transplant

operat ion performed on pet i t ioner I{ i11iam Groark during 1971. The check stubs

submitted to evidence said claim show neither the name of the recipient,  nor

the date of issuance.

L6, The cash avai labi l i ty adjustments F/ere comprised in part  of  amounts

added for t tcash expense for Evergreen (net)r t .  Pet i t ioners took except ion to

this addition; however, their entire argument with respect to this adjustment

was that it was ttunsupportedfr

17. Pet i t ioner trorraine Groark rendered detai led test imony with respect to

her and Mr. Groarkns personal l iv ing expenses incurred during the years at

i ssue here in .

18. El izabeth Conroy rendered detai led test imony with respect to her and

Mr. Conroyts personal l iv ing expenses incurred during the years at issue

herein.
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19. The cost of  l iv ing analysis computed for pet i t ioners used est imated

amounts for each individual type of expense since pet i t ioners fai led to provide

adequate information with respect to same during the ini t ia l  audit .

20. fncluded in pet i t ioner 's br ief  were proposed f indings of fact,  as to

which this Commission makes the fol lowing rul ings:

a)  Proposed f ind ings  1 ,  7 ,14r  15 ,  L6  and 18  are  adopted  and have been

incorporated into this decision.

b )  P r o p o s e d  f i n d i n g s  2 r 3 ,  4 ,  6 ,  B ,  g ,  1 2 , 1 3 ,  L 7  a n d  2 2  a r e  r e j e c t e d  a s

not being establ ished by the evidence.

c )  Proposed f ind ings  10 ,  11 ,  79 ,  20 ,  27  and 23  are  re jec ted  as  be ing

conclusory in nature.

d) Proposed f inding 5 is rejected as being irrelevant to the years at

i ssue here in .

CONCIUSIONS OF IAId

A. That the partnership has fai led to sustain i ts burden of proof required

pursuant to sect j -ons 689(e) and 722 of the Tax law to show that i t  has made

bona fide charitable contributions during the years 'J,972 and 1973. Accordingly,

the adjustments disal lowing such claimed deduct ions of $595.00 for 7972 and

$ 7 1 0 . 0 0  f o r  7 9 7 3  a r e  s u s t a i n e d .

B. That the partnership adjustment for "Cash Purchases (Bar) ' t  for 7972 of

$1'800.00, as wel l  as the corresponding adjustments f lowing therefrom to the

individual partners of $900.00 each, are cancel led based on the concessi.on of

the Audit  Divis ion.

C. That the partnership adjustmenLs trEvergreen Manor Personal Al locat ions'r

fo r  7972 and 1973 o f  $31396.00  and $3 ,497.00  respec t ive ly ,  as  we l l  as  the

corresponding adjustments f lowing therefrom to the individual partners in
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amounts equal to one half  of  said adjustments, are sustained since such adjust-

ments represent the personal portions of the expenses claimed for Evergreen

Manor .  (Cornmiss ioner  v .  Rob inson,  273 F .2d  503 (3d  C i r .  7959) ,  cer t .  den ied ,

3 6 3  U . S .  8 1 0 . )

D. That.  credit  as a source of funds for social  securi- ty paynents is not

properly allowed Lo petitioner John Conroy for taxable year L972 since he had

not establ ished the amount.  of  such benef i ts received (Finding of Fact "12'?

supra) .

E .  That  c red i t  i s  p roper ly  a l lowed,  as  a  source  o f  funds ,  fo r  $500.00

withdrawn by pet i t ioners Wil l iam and lorraine Groark from their  personal

savings account on September 27, 7972 as conceded by the Audit  Divis ion.

F. That credit  is properly al Iowed, as a source of funds, for a medical

expense reimbursement received by pet i t ioners ldi l l iam and lorraine Groark on

Janaary 72, 7972.

G. That credit  as a source of funds for addit ional medical  expense

re imbursements  o f  $200.00  and $300.00  (F ind ing  o f  Fac t  "15 t ' ,  supra)  i s  no t

properly al lowed to pet i t ioners t{ i l l iam and lorraine Groark for 7972 since they

have fai led to establ ish the date such amounts were paid or that they r4/ere, in

fact,  the recipients of such amounts.

H. That the addit ions for ' rcash expense for Evergreen (net) ' r ,  incorporated

into the cash avai labi l i ty adjustments made for pet i t ioners, John Conroy and

Wil l iam and lorraine Groark (Finding of Fact ' t76' t ,  supra),  are hereby sustained.

I .  That based on the detai led test i -mony rendered by lorraine Groark, the

personal l iv ing expenses of l { i l t iam and lorraine Groark, as est imated by the

Audit  Divis ion, are reduced as fol lows:



Expense

Outside Meals
TransportaLion (car fare)
Recreation - Entertainrnent
Vacat ion -  Travel
Beauty Parlor,  Toi letr ies
Jewel ry ,  Furs ,  E tc .
Persona l ,  Tobacco,  L iquor

Food
Outside Meals
Clothing
laundry - Dry Cleaning
Transportat ion (car fare)
Recreation - Entertainment
Vacat ion -  Travel
Personal,  Tobacco, Liquor
Beauty  Par lo r ,  To i le t r ies
Jewel ry ,  Furs ,  E tc .
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As Est imated
by Audit  Divis ion

7972 1973

Per Hear ing

1972 7973

100 .00 100 .00
300 .00  300 .00
500 .00  500 .00
1 0 0 . 0 0 100 .00
20a .04  20a .oo
400 .00  751 .23

are sustained in the

Per Hearing

7972 1973

500 .00 500 .00
250 .04  25Q.00

$1 . , 000 .00  $1 ,000 .00 $600.  oo  $600.  oo

amounts est imated by the Audit  Divis ion per cost of  l iv ing analysis.

J. That based on the detailed testimony rendered by ELizabeth Conroy, the

personal l iv ing expenses of John and El izabeth Conroy, as est imated by the

Audit  Divi-s ion, are reduced as fol lows:

Those expen$es not  speci f ica l ty  ment ioned above

Expense
As Est imated

by Audit  Divis ion

L972 7973

3 0 0 . 0 0
8 0 0 . 0 0

1  , 2 0 0 . 0 0
3 0 0 . 0 0
3 0 0 . 0 0
7 1 4 . 8 9

1 ,000 .00
500 .00
120 .00
200 .00
500 .00

1  , 000 .  00
854 .  38
200 .00
200 .00

3 0 0 . 0 0
8 0 0 . 0 0

1. ,200 .  00
3 0 0 . 0 0
3 0 0 . 0 0
151.23

1  , 000 .00
500 .  00
120.00
200 .00
500 .00

333 .33
204.00
200 .00

60 .00
100 .00

60 .00
100 .  00

$2 ,600 .00  $2 ,600 .00  $1 ,560 .00  $1 ,560 .00

1 ,000 .00  1 ,000 .00 250 .00
200 .00  200 .00

400 .00  333 .33
100 .00  100 .00
-0 -  -0 -

Those expenses not specif ical ly mentioned above are sustained in the

amounts est imated by the Audit  Divis ion per cost of  l iv ing analysis.

K. That the adjustments for ' rModif icat ion for U. B. Taxes" made to the

personal returns of pet i t ioners, John Conroy and Wil l iam and Lorraine Groark,

are sustained since pet i t ioners fai led to show that said adjustrnents were

improper or erroneous.
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L. That the pet i t ions of John J. Conroy and Wil l iam Groark, John Conroy,

and Wil l iam Groark and lorraine Groark are granted to the extent provided in

conc lus ions  o f  t raw t tB t t ,  t tE t t ,  t tF t t ,  t t l t t  and  t tJ t t ,  supra l  and,  except  as  so  gran ted ,

sa id  pe t i t ions  are ,  in  a l l  o ther  respec ts ,  den ied .

M. That the Audit  Divis ion is hereby directed to modify the three not i-ces

of def ic iency at issue to be consistent with the decision rendered herein.

DATED: Albany, New York

It4Ay 0 6 1983
STATE TAX COMMISSION

PRES]DENT
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